
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (South)
Tuesday, 16th July, 2019 at 2.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Brian Donnelly (Chairman)
Tim Lloyd (Vice-Chairman)
John Blackall
Chris Brown
Karen Burgess
Jonathan Chowen
Philip Circus
Paul Clarke
Michael Croker
Ray Dawe
Nigel Jupp
Lynn Lambert

Paul Marshall
Mike Morgan
Roger Noel
Bob Platt
Josh Potts
Kate Rowbottom
Jack Saheid
Jim Sanson
Diana van der Klugt
Claire Vickers

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 7 - 14

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 18th June 2019.
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


5. Appeals 15 - 16

Applications for determination by Committee:

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/19/0209 - Mare Meadow, West Mare Lane, Pulborough RH20 2EA 17 - 26

Ward: Pulborough and Coldwaltham (Historic)
Applicant: Mr Graham 

7. DC/19/0327 - Grey Oak, Tud
[...]
upport during debate Members not in support during debate

                              Vote on original recommendation Member to move  Member to move
alternative motion alternative motion

    to APPROVE and give to DEFER and give  
    planning reasons2 reasons (e.g. further             

Majority in favour? Majority against? information required)
Original recommendation Original recommendation
carried – REFUSED not carried – THIS IS NOT AN

APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION             Another Member Another member
seconds seconds

Director considers
planning reasons

If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid Vote on alternative
vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL  motion to DEFER
motion to APPROVE RECOMMENDATION*

Majority in favour? Majority against? Majority in favour? Majority against?
Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion
to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried
- APPROVED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL - DEFERRED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL

RECOMMENDATION* RECOMMENDATION*

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71

P
age 6



1

Planning Committee (South)
18 JUNE 2019

Present: Councillors: John Blackall, Chris Brown, Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, 
Michael Croker, Ray Dawe, Brian Donnelly, Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert, 
Tim Lloyd, Mike Morgan, Roger Noel, Bob Platt, Josh Potts, 
Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, Diana van der Klugt and Claire Vickers

Apologies: Councillors: Karen Burgess, Jonathan Chowen, Paul Marshall and 
Jack Saheid

PCS/1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Councillor Brian Donnelly be elected Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing Council year.

PCS/2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Councillor Tim Lloyd be appointed Vice Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing Council year.

PCS/3  TO APPROVE THE TIME OF MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE FOR THE 
ENSUING YEAR

RESOLVED

That meetings of the Committee be held at 2.30pm for the ensuing 
Council year.

PCS/4  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 April were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/5  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/19/0121 and DC/19/0122 – Councillor John Blackall declared a personal 
interest in these items because he was acquainted with the applicant, who had 
served on West Chiltington Parish Council.

DC/19/0121 and DC/19/0122 – Councillor Nigel Jupp declared a personal 
interest because he was a County Councillor and the freeholder of the land was 
West Sussex County Council.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee (South)
18 June 2019

2

SDNP/18/05914/FUL – Councillor Nigel Jupp declared a conflict of interest. He 
therefore withdrew from the meeting and took no part during the determination 
of the application.

PCS/6  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman of the Committee proposed a vote of thanks to former Councillor 
Brian O’Connell for his work as Chairman of the Committee during the previous 
Municipal year.     

PCS/7  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.   

PCS/8  DC/18/1761 - BARCLAYS BANK LTD, 84 HIGH STREET, BILLINGSHURST

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
redevelopment of the site to provide one retail unit fronting the High Street, and 
four 2-bedroom terraced houses and one 2-bedroom chalet-style bungalow to 
the rear.  The building to be demolished used to be a Barclays Bank, with an 
elevated parking area to the rear.  Nine parking spaces and a bike store were 
proposed.  The access would be modified by re-grading the ramped roadway 
and including a stepped pedestrian footway.  

The scheme had been amended to take into account extensive discussions with 
officers. The Local Member clarified that her concerns regarding over 
development of the site had referred to the original proposal.

The application site was located on the west side of Billingshurst High Street, at 
the southern end of the Primary Shopping Frontage.  It was adjacent to a florist 
and a small residential development, with further dwellings to the west. The 
Kings Arms pub garden and the cemetery were to the rear.   

The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been responses to 
the public consultation from 30 individual properties objecting to the proposal.  
Six of these had been in response to the amended scheme. The applicant’s 
agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; design and appearance; heritage impacts; the amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers; highways considerations; and trees and landscaping.

Members were advised that the nine parking spaces were for private use by 
occupiers of the development.  It was agreed that the Local Members should be 
consulted on the approval of external materials required under Condition 10.  

Page 8



Planning Committee (South)
18 June 2019

3

3

In response to concerns about potential overlooking from the rooflights, officers 
advised that any outlook would be towards a blank wall and roofs however a 
condition could be added to any permission granted requiring the rooflights to 
be positioned above 1.7m in height.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/1761 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported, with an amendment to condition 10 to include 
approval of external materials in consultation with the Local 
Members, and an additional condition requiring the rooflights on the 
north elevation to be positioned above 1.7m in height. 

PCS/9  DC/18/1515 - LAND SOUTH OF MASSEY CLOSE, STORRINGTON ROAD, 
THAKEHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of four 3-bedroom dwellings (affordable shared ownership) 
arranged as two pairs of semi-detached dwellings.  Eight parking spaces and 
landscaping were proposed. Vehicular access would be created through the 
cul-de-sac Massey Close.  The application had been amended during its 
consideration by officers, to reduce the number of dwellings from five to four.  

The application site was located in the countryside between the mushroom 
works to the west and Massey Close. There was a stream and woodland to the 
south, beyond which were the gardens of Hardbarrow Wood. The site would 
benefit from pedestrian links associated with the nearby Abingworth 
development.  

As part of the Local Plan review, the built-up area boundary of Thakeham was 
to be amended to include the Abingworth development, although Massey 
Close, the mushroom works and the application site would remain outside.

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  There had been 
objections from eight households to the consultation on the initial proposal for 
five dwellings.  Further consultation on the amended scheme for four dwellings 
had resulted in five further objections.  The applicant’s agent addressed the 
Committee in support of the proposal. A representative of the Parish Council 
also spoke in support of it.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; design and appearance; trees and landscaping; impact on 
neighbouring amenity; highways; ecology; and affordable housing.

Members noted its proximity to other development and welcomed the provision 
of affordable housing.

Page 9



Planning Committee (South)
18 June 2019

4

RESOLVED

(i) That a legal agreement be entered into to secure the provision of 
affordable housing. 

 (ii) That on completion of (i) above, planning application DC/18/1515 
be determined by the Head of Development with a view to 
approval, subject to a
[...]
households, objecting to the proposal had been received.  There had 
also been 17 representations in support of the proposal, including four received 
after publication of the report.   One member of the public spoke in objection to 

Page 10



Planning Committee (South)
18 June 2019

5

5

this application and application DC/19/0122.  Three members of the public, 
including the applicant and the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of both 
applications. A representative of the Parish Council also spoke in support of the 
applications.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; design and appearance; heritage impacts; neighbouring amenity; 
highways considerations; and ecology.

It was proposed and seconded that the application be deferred so it could be 
determined by Members after expiry of the consultation period.  The motion was 
lost.

It was proposed and seconded that the proposal be subject to a temporary 
consent for 18 months.  The motion was lost.

Members considered the economic benefits of the proposal, and weighed these 
against concerns about noise disturbance.  It was noted that enforcement action 
could be taken should there be complaints regarding noise.  
 

RESOLVED

(i) That planning application DC/19/0121 be determined by the 
Head of Development with a view to approval, subject to the end 
of the neighbour consultation period on 21 June and the 
consideration of any further comments received in consultation 
with Local Members. 

(ii) That Condition 6 be amended to extend the period of permitted 
use by one month so it runs from April to October.   

PCS/11  DC/19/0122 - SOUTHLANDS FARM, SOUTHLANDS LANE, WEST 
CHILTINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this retrospective application sought 
Listed Building Consent for the change of use of a barn to a wedding venue 
with ancillary facilities.  The works included replacement entrance doors and 
new wooden floor, and a replacement lean-to structure to comprise bar, kitchen 
and toilet facilities.  

The application site was located outside the built-up area east of Southlands 
Lane and was one of several rural buildings. The barn was within the curtilage 
of Southlands Farm, a Grade II Listed Building.  

The Parish Council had not commented on the application. Four 
representations objecting to the proposal, and one in support of it, had been 
received.   One member of the public spoke in objection to this application and 
application DC/19/0121.  Three members of the public, including the applicant 

Page 11



Planning Committee (South)
18 June 2019

6

and the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of both applications. A 
representative of the Parish Council also spoke in support of the applications.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issue for consideration in determining the proposal was the impact of the 
proposal on the special character and distinctiveness of the Grade II Listed 
Building.

RESOLVED

That Listed Building Consent DC/19/0122 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported. 

PCS/12  SDNP/18/05914/FUL - WEST SUSSEX GOLF CLUB, GOLF CLUB LANE, 
WIGGONHOLT

On behalf of the Director of Planning, South Downs National Park Authority, the 
Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for the 
change of use of land to provide a 6-hole practice area to the south of the West 
Sussex Golf Club. Some landscaping would be required. 

The application site was located in the open countryside on the east side of Golf 
Club Lane.  There was a mock-Tudor style clubhouse, driving range and car 
parking south of the golf course and north of the application site.  There was an 
equestrian facility adjacent to the site.

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  There had been 19 
public consultation responses, from 15 households, objecting to the proposal.  
An additional representation objection to the application had been received 
since publication of the report.  Three members of the public spoke in objection 
to the application.  One member of the public and the applicant both spoke in 
support of the proposal.   

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; its impact on the countryside landscape and character of the 
area; the amenities of nearby occupiers, including the equestrian facility; impact 
on a public bridleway along the perimeter of the site; and highways 
considerations. 

Members noted concerns regarding the impact of the proposal on the 
neighbouring equestrian centre, in particular with regards to noise and the 
safety of horses and riders.  After careful consideration, Members agreed to 
defer the application so that these concerns could be investigated. 
 

Page 12



Planning Committee (South)
18 June 2019

7

7

RESOLVED

That planning application SDNP/18 05914/FUL be deferred to allow 
for further investigation into the impact on the neighbouring 
equestrian business and the Arun Valley SPA.

PCS/13  DC/19/0511 - HOPE COTTAGE, SHOREHAM ROAD, SMALL DOLE

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a two-storey rear extension to a detached chalet bungalow. It 
would have a pitched roof with a ridge height of 6.5 metres, and would be eight 
metres wide and up to three metres deep.   

The application site was located within the built-up area of Small Dole along the 
A281.  There were detached properties either side, with Sycamores to the north 
in close proximity.   

The Parish Council objected to the application.  One objection had been 
received.  One member of the public spoke in objection to the application and 
the applicant addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the character of 
the dwelling and its impact on the visual amenities of the area; and the amenity 
of the occupiers of adjacent properties. 

Members considered the scale of the proposed extension and its proximity to 
the neighbouring property and concluded that the overbearing impact of the 
extension would be unacceptable.   

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/0511 be refused for the following 
reasons:

The proposed extension by virtue of its scale, mass and form would 
represent an unduly dominant and overbearing impact on the 
neighbouring property the therefore effect their residential amenities, 
contrary to policies 32 and 33 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework.

PCS/14  DC/19/0628 - 31 EAST STREET, BILLINGSHURST

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
alterations to a chalet bungalow comprising the installation of three rooflights on 
the front roofsloope (over a newly formed en-suite bathroom, dressing room 
and existing staircase) and the enlargement of a rear dormer window.

Page 13



Planning Committee (South)
18 June 2019

8

The application site was located within the built-up area of Billingshurst on the 
north side of East Street, within the Billingshurst Conservation Area.  The 
surrounding properties included two-storey houses, terraces and bungalows   

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  No public 
consultation responses had been received.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the character of 
the dwelling and its impact on the streetscene and surrounding area; and 
neighbouring amenity.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/0628 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported. 

The meeting closed at 5.58 pm having c
[...]
earing Quashed N/A N/A

DC/18/2066

Heron Farm
Horsebridge Common
Ashurst
Steyning
West Sussex
BN44 3AL

Written 
Representation Dismissed Refused N/A

DC/18/2415

Borough Farm
Stane Street
Five Oaks
Billingshurst
West Sussex
RH14 9AG

Written 
Representation

Appeal 
Withdrawn Refused N/A

DC/18/1020

Cart Shed 
Court Farm
West Chiltington Lane
Coneyhurst
Billingshurst
West Sussex
RH14 9DL

Written 
Representation Allowed Refused N/A

DC/18/0458

Old Reservoir Farm
East Street
Billingshurst
West Sussex
RH14 9DA

Written 
Representation Dismissed Refused N/A

DC/18/2629

3 Nep Close
Henfield
West Sussex
BN5 9HB

Fast Track Dismissed Refused N/A

Page 16



Contact Officer: Aimee Richardson Tel: 01403 215175

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee South

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 16th July 2019

DEVELOPMENT: Change of use of existing building from ancillary accommodation to 
residential dwelling.

SITE: Mare Meadow West Mare Lane Pulborough West Sussex RH20 2EA   

WARD: Pulborough and Coldwaltham (Historic)

APPLICATION: DC/19/0209

APPLICANT: Name: Mr Graham   Address: Mare Meadow, West Mare Lane 
Pulborough RH20 2EA     

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: The application represents a Departure from the 
Development Plan

RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions.

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2 The application seeks full planning permission for a change of use of the existing detached 
outbuilding from ancillary accommodation to a self-contained residential dwelling. No 
external alterations are proposed. The dwelling would consist of a kitchen, living room, two 
bedrooms and a bathroom. There would be a parking space and amenity area.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.3 The application site relates to a detached outbuilding within the curtilage of Mare Meadow 
located on the south eastern end of Mare Lane, on the junction with Batts L
[...]
ng land supply.  The site is though located in 
an unclassified semi-rural settlement where the provision of an additional dwelling would 
be contrary to the strategic approach to housing set out within the HDPF.  The dwelling 
would undermine this approach and is not essential to the countryside location, with the 
proposal therefore contrary to policies 1, 2, 3, 4 and 26 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015).  In addition, the subdivision of the plot would contrast with the pattern 
of surrounding development and would introduce built form in a previously undeveloped 
backland garden location where none is currently present; the dwelling would not therefore 
be characteristic of the area and would not assimilate with the immediate surroundings, 
contrary to policies 32 and 33 of the HDPF.  While the proposal would not result in harm to 
neighbouring amenity or highway safety these are neutral considerations which would not 
outweigh the policy conflict set out above.

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)

Horsham District Council has adopted a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 
Schedule which took effect on 1st October 2017.

It is considered that this development constitutes CIL liable development.  At the time 
of drafting this report the proposal involves the following:

Use Description Proposed Existing Net Gain

District Wide Zone 1 291 0 291

Total Gain 291

Total Demolition 0

Please note that exemptions and/or reliefs may be applied for up until the commencement 
of a chargeable development.

In the event that planning permission is granted, a CIL Liability Notice will be issued 
thereafter.  CIL payments are payable on commencement of development.

Page 32



7. RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1.1 That planning permission be refused for the following reasons:-

1. The development would be located outside of a built-up area boundary, on a site not 
allocated for development within the Horsham District Planning Framework or in an 
adopted Neighbourhood Development Plan. The proposed development would not be 
essential to the countryside location and is therefore be inconsistent with the 
overarching strategy for development within the District, and is therefore contrary to 
policies 1, 2, 3, 4 and 26 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

2. The proposed backland development on previously undeveloped garden land would 
compromise the layout and semi-rural character of the application site and 
surrounding area, distorting the existing arrangement of properties on the southern 
side of Tudor Close.  The resulting impact would not be sympathetic or appropriate to 
the existing character and appearance of the locality, resulting in harm to the 
established semi-rural character of the area.  The proposed development is therefore 
contrary to policies 25, 32 and 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

Background Papers: DC/19/0327

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



El

Dyke Farm

Marehill
GP

9.7m

12.6m

12.9m

Sub Sta

Rozelle

Cottage

Meadow

Plovers

TUDOR CLOSE

Lindor
Conifers

Wingfield

Pointers

Rutlands

Neville's Piece

M
u

s
te

rc
o

o
m

b
e 

H
o

u
se

Turville Cottage

Pinewood

Cottage

Grey Oak

The Wel

U
D

O
R

 C
L

O
S

E

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/19/0327

Not Set

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
Not Set

Horsham District Council

04/07/2019

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Giles Holbrook Tel: 01403 215436

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee South

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 16th July 2019

DEVELOPMENT:
Retrospective application for the erection of a two storey side extension 
and hip to gable roof extensions. Installation of two front pitched roof 
dormer windows, 1x front rooflight and 5x rear rooflights.

SITE: Little Stoke Sandgate Lane Storrington Pulborough West Sussex RH20 
3HJ  

WARD: Chantry (Historic Ward)

APPLICATION: DC/19/0417

APPLICANT: Name: Mr and Mrs Powell   Address: Little Stoke, Sandgate Lane 
Storrington RH20 3HJ     

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: At the discretion of the Head of Development

RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.1 Retrospective planning permission is sought for extensions that have been carried out at 
Little Stoke, a detached bungalow on Sandgate Lane in Storrington. Planning permission 
has previously been granted under application DC/18/0152 for an infill side extension, 
gable roof extensions, two front dormer windows and two front rooflights, and 4 rear 
rooflights. 

1.2 The extensions as built largely follow this planning permission but differ from the approved 
plans in the following respects:

 The front dormer windows have a taller ridge line now level with the ridge to the main 
roof

 The two front rooflights have been reduced to a single rooflight.
 The four rear rooflights (conditioned to be obscure glazed and fixed shut) have been 

replaced with 5 clear glazed and openable rooflights set higher in the rear roof plane
 Various alterations to original fenestrations have been undertaken throughout the 

ground floor to the property, including an additional north-west facing door and 
window at ground floor level within the infill extension. 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.3 The application property is a detached single storey dwelling of mid-20th century design 
and construction. The property primarily comprises of white painted facing brickwork, plain 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



clay roof tiling in addition to 
[...]
o the following condition.

Conditions:

 1 Approved Plans List 

Background Papers: DC/18/0152
DC/19/0417

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



CF

TB

U
n

d ED & Ward Bdy

House

Tiptoe

Woodside
Tumby

Taqaph

The Sweeps
Calgary

Gossamers

Hurst Lodge

Wild Fortune

Springwood
Little Coppice

Little Downs

House

The Nest

Pine Rise

Little Stoke

Lane End

GATE LANE

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/19/0417

Not Set

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
Not Set

Horsham District Council

04/07/2019

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/19/0209 - Mare Meadow, West Mare Lane, Pulborough RH20 2EA
	6  - DC190209 map

	7 DC/19/0327 - Grey Oak, Tudor Close, Pulborough RH20 2EF
	7 - DC.19.0327 map

	8 DC/19/0417 - Little Stoke, Sandgate Lane, Storrington RH20 3HJ
	8 - DC.19.0417 map




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (South)
16 JULY 2019

Present: Councillors: Brian Donnelly (Chairman), Tim Lloyd (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Chris Brown, Karen Burgess, Jonathan Chowen, 
Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, Michael Croker, Nigel Jupp, Paul Marshall, 
Bob Platt, Josh Potts, Kate Rowbottom, Jack Saheid, Jim Sanson, 
Diana van der Klugt and Claire Vickers

Apologies: Councillors: Ray Dawe, Lynn Lambert, Mike Morgan and Roger Noel

PCS/15  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 June were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/16  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/19/0327 – Councillor Nigel Jupp declared a conflict of interest in this 
application because he was a friend of the applicant.  He withdrew from the 
meeting and took no part in the determination of this item. 

PCS/17  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCS/18  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCS/19  DC/19/0209 - MARE MEADOW, WEST MARE LANE, PULBOROUGH

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the change of use of an outbuilding from ancillary accommodation to a self-
contained residential dwelling, with a parking space and amenity area.  
Permission DC/17/2108 had limited occupation of the outbuilding to ancillary 
purposes only. There would be no external alterations to the building.

The application site was located outside the built-up area on the junction of 
Mare Lane and Batts Lane and was set in large grounds. The proposed 
dwelling would have its own vehicle access point.   

The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been four 
representations objecting to the application. Since publication of the report, a 
further objection had been received stating that the Highway Authority had not 
visited the site before making their consultation response. The Committee were 



Planning Committee (South)
16 July 2019

2

advised that the Highway Authority had since visited the site and confirmed that 
they stood by their consultation response.  The applicant’s agent addressed the 
Committee in support of the proposal. A representative of the Parish Council 
spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
the development; its impact on the visual amenities of the countryside; the 
amenities of occupiers of adjoining properties; and parking and traffic 
conditions.

Members discussed how much impact the change of use from ancillary may 
have on traffic safety at the junction of Batts Lane and Mare Hill Road, and how 
much weight could be given to a previous appeal decision made in 1995 that 
considered this access to be of poor quality.  Members concluded that a site 
visit to the junction and further discussion with the Highway Authority should be 
sought before the Committee determined the application.
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/0209 be deferred to allow for: 

(i) A site visit with Planning Committee South members; and
(ii) A site visit with the Chairman, Cabinet Member for Planning & 

Development, Local Members and WSCC Highways Authority 
officer;

to consider the safety of the junction of Batts Lane with Mare Hill 
Road.

PCS/20  DC/19/0327 - GREY OAK, TUDOR CLOSE, PULBOROUGH

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a 3-bedroom detached chalet bungalow.  Part of the detached 
garage belonging to Grey Oak would be demolished to provide access from 
Tudor Close for the new dwelling.  A large parking and turning area in front of 
the dwelling was proposed.    

The application site was located outside the built-up area between Pulborough 
and West Chiltington Common.  It was part of the back garden of Grey Oak, a 
detached dwelling, on the southern side of Tudor Close, which was part of the 
small settlement of Mare Hill.   

The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been 27 
representations objecting to the application, and 12 supporting the proposal.   
Two members of the public spoke in objection to the proposal. A representative 
of the Parish Council also spoke in objection to it.



Planning Committee (South)
16 July 2019

3

3

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
the development; the character and appearance of the proposal; the amenities 
of occupiers of adjoining properties; and highways impacts.

Members concluded that the proposal was unacceptable in principle and would 
compromise the semi-rural character of the area.
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/0327 be refused for the following 
reasons:

01 The development would be located outside of a built-up area 
boundary, on a site not allocated for development within the 
Horsham District Planning Framework or in an adopted 
Neighbourhood Development Plan. The proposed development 
would not be essential to the countryside location and is 
therefore be inconsistent with the overarching strategy for 
development within the District, and is therefore contrary to 
policies 1, 2, 3, 4 and 26 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015).

02 The proposed backland development on previously undeveloped 
garden land would compromise the layout and semi-rural 
character of the application site and surrounding area, distorting 
the existing arrangement of properties on the southern side of 
Tudor Close.  The resulting impact would not be sympathetic or 
appropriate to the existing character and appearance of the 
locality, resulting in harm to the established semi-rural character 
of the area.  The proposed development is therefore contrary to 
policies 25, 32 and 33 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015).

PCS/21  DC/19/0417 - LITTLE STOKE, SANDGATE LANE, STORRINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought retrospective 
permission for the erection of a two-storey side extension with roof extensions, 
the installation of two front dormer windows, one front rooflight and five rear 
rooflights.

The alterations had been carried out largely in line with planning permission 
DC/18/0152 but there were a number of aspects that differed from the approved 
plans, including changes to fenestration.  These changes included five clear 
glazed openable rooflights set higher in the rear roof than the approved four 
rooflights (conditioned to be obscure glazed and fixed shut). 
 
The application site was located within the built-up area of Storrington in an 
area with generous sized gardens and woodland.   



Planning Committee (South)
16 July 2019

4

The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been seven 
representations objecting to the application.  One member of the public spoke in 
objection to the application. The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in 
support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
the development; character, design and appearance; and the amenity of 
adjacent properties.

Members discussed concerns regarding overlooking from the rooflights and 
concluded that they were of a sufficient height and distance to ensure there was 
no harmful impact on neighbouring amenity.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/0417 be granted subject to the 
Approved Plans List condition. 

The meeting closed at 3.52 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


